rate must be reduced, as discussed in the results presented in Figure 5. Reducing the
ventilation rate will lead to a reduction in electricity costs. When considering the changes
that are necessary to introduce in the facility, several scenarios should be taken into account
at the same time in order to realistically assess the profitability of investing in changes.
Table 14 presents a comparison of the results obtained in seven variants in terms of the
thermal comfort and baseline.

The proposed corrective action scenarios allowed for the improvement of the air
parameters in the pool. All measurements carried out in March and May showed that
the air temperature and relative humidity are lower than the recommendations regarding
comfort parameters. By performing seven simulations, it was shown that it is possible
to improve this state. This can be achieved by changing the temperature and relative
humidity settings or by lowering the ventilation rate, changing the damper settings in the
air handling unit, or scheduling ventilation operations according to the use. In the analyzed
facility, it is possible to increase indoor air (Scenario 7), but the staff may be concerned
about the increase in costs. In terms of relative humidity, the best result was obtained in

Energies 2023, 16, 5886 19 of 25

options 2, 3, and 5. The decision to introduce specific changes should be based on the
results obtained in terms of heat demand and electricity consumption.

Table 14. Comparison of thermal comfort parameters in a swimming pool in seven scenarios.

Scenario Baseline
Scenario

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Characteristic

VSU = 13,400 m3/h
αEX = 70%
RH = 40%
η = 0%

tSU = 27 ◦C

VSU ,NIGHT
= 11,400 m3/h

(−15%)

VSU ,DAY
= 10,900 m3/h

(−33%)
VSU ,NIGHT

= 8900 m3/h
(−42%)

αEX = 50%
(−20%) αEX = variable

RH = 55%
(+15%) η = 50% tSU = 30 ◦C

(+3 ◦C)

Average
relative

humidity [%]
46.6 46.6 53.9 56.5 46.6 56.5 52.4 46.6

Average
temperature

[◦C]
26 26 26 26 26 26 26 29

4.4. Simulation Results—Electricity Consumption

The changes introduced in the operation of the air handling unit in terms of electricity
consumption apply to scenarios in which the ventilation rate has changed. For comparison,
baseline values will be adopted: the constant ventilation efficiency throughout the day
and the results of Scenarios 1 and 2, in which the ventilation rate was reduced. Figure 7
presents the values of the electricity consumption for each hour of the day analyzed.

Energies 2023, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW  19  of  26

η = 0%

tSU = 27 °C

VSU,NIGHT

= 8900 m3/h

[…]

79.424 kWh/year. The savings amounted to almost 27.5% per year. Today, when electricity

Energies 2023, 16, 5886 20 of 25

prices are high, achieving savings in electricity consumption is crucial to maintaining the
proper operation of the facility. At the same time, when looking for solutions to save money,
maintaining comfortable conditions for users must be a priority. In Scenario 2, despite the
reduction in efficiency, achieving energy savings of 27%, a comfortable relative humidity
range of 50–60% was obtained at the same time, which will result in greater satisfaction
for swimmers.

4.5. Simulation Results—Heat Demand

When proposing changes to the air handling unit, it is necessary to take into account,
in addition to thermal comfort, the need to provide heat to ensure these conditions. The
changes made in each scenario result in different heat demand values in the simulations.
The results of the simulation for seven scenarios and the baseline situation are presented
in Table 15. The difference obtained in relation to the baseline variant was marked. The
results are also presented in Figure 8.

Table 15. Heat demand in seven scenarios of proposed changes for the day analyzed.

Baseline
Scenario

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

VSU = 13,400 m3/h
αEX = 70%
RH = 40%
η = 0%

tSU = 27 ◦C

VSU ,NIGHT
= 11,400 m3/h

(−15%)

VSU ,DAY
= 10,900 m3/h

(−33%)
VSU ,NIGHT

= 8900 m3/h
(−42%)

αEX = 50%
(−20%) αEX = variable

RH = 55%
(+15%) η = 50% tSU = 30 ◦C

(+3 ◦C)

Heat demand
[kWh/day] 1424 1334 1108 1049 1392 1085 769 1580

Difference [%] −6% −22% −26% −2% −24% −46% +16%

Energies 2023, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW  20  of  26

The daily demand for electricity was 217.6 kWh/day, and the annual demand was 79.424

kWh/year. The savings amounted to almost 27.5% per year. Today, when electricity prices

are high, achieving savings in electricity consumption is crucial to maintaining the proper

operation of  the  facility. At  the  same  time, when  looking  for  solutions  to  save money,

maintaining comfortable conditions for users must be a priority. In Scenario 2, despite the

reduction in efficiency, achieving energy savings of 27%, a comfortable relative humidity

range of 50–60% was obtained at the same time, which will result in greater satisfaction

for swimmers.

4.5. Simulation Results—Heat Demand

When proposing changes to the air handling unit, it is necessary to take into account,

in addition to thermal comfort, the need to provide heat to ensure these conditions. The

changes made in each scenario result in different heat demand values in the simulations.

The results of the simulation for seven scenarios and the baseline situation are presented

in Table 15. The difference obtained in relation to the baseline variant was marked. The

results are also presented in Figure 8.

Table 15. Heat demand in seven scenarios of proposed changes for the day analyzed.

Baseline
Scenario

1  2  3  4  5  6  7

VSU = 13,400 m3/h

αEX = 70%

RH = 40%

η = 0%

tSU = 27 °C

VSU,NIGHT

= 11,400 m3/h

(−15%)

VSU,DAY

= 10,900 m3/h

(−33%)

VSU,NIGHT

= 8900 m3/h

(−42%)

αEX = 50%

(−20%)

αEX

= variable

RH = 55%

(+15%)
η = 50%

tSU = 30 °C

(+3 °C)

Heat demand [kWh/day]  1424  1334  1108  1049  1392  1085  769  1580

Difference [%]  −6%  −22%  −26%  −2%  −24%  −46%  +16%

Figure 8. Comparison of heat demand in seven scenarios with the measured value.

The highest daily heat demand to heat the ventilation air was obtained in Scenario 7,

in which  the temperature of  the supply air was  the highest. Due to  this change,  it was

possible to obtain a higher and more comfortable air temperature in the swimming pool.

When the temperature is maintained, it will always result in the need to supply more heat

to the system, which increases operating costs. However, other simulations have shown

Figure 8. Comparison of heat demand in seven scenarios with the measured value.